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1157 Davenport Road
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phone: 416.901.805

NAME OF PROJECT:
Davenport Shelter

LOCATION:
348 Davenport Road, Toronto ON
M5R 1K6

Ontario Building Code Data Matrix – Part 11 – Renovation of Existing Building
OBC 
Reference

11.1 Existing Building 
classification:

Describe Existing Use:        Existing Building is comprised of 
multiple major occupancies: F3 at 
basement, D at levels 1-4.

11.2.1

        
Existing Construction Index:                     

T 11.2.1.1A

        Existing Hazard Index:              
T 11.2.1.1B 
to N

        

Hazard Index for Proposed use:      

11.2 Alteration to 
Existing Building is:

Basic Renovation   
Extensive Renovation   

11.3.3.1
11.3.3.2
  

11.3
Reduction in 
Performance 
Level:

11.4.2

Structural:   11.4.2.1x No  Yes  

By Increase in occupant load: x No  11.4.2.2Yes  

By change of major occupancy: 11.4.2.3x No  Yes  

Plumbing: 11.4.2.4x No  Yes  

Sewage-system: 11.4.2.5x No  Yes  

11.4
Compensating 
Construction:

11.4.3

Structural:   11.4.3.2x No  Yes  

Increase in occupant load: 11.4.3.3x No  Yes  

Change of major occupancy: 11.4.3.4x No  Yes  

Plumbing: 11.4.3.5x No  Yes  

Sewage system:  11.4.3.6x No  Yes  

11.5
Compliance 
Alternatives 
Proposed:

11.5.1
No   x

Yes  

x

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Addition of new accessible WCs, Universal WCs and an 
accessible ramp. Changes to occupancy and plumbing count. 
The enclosure of the existing balcony as an unconditioned 
amenity space. 

5
5
4

76
20

 p
ro

pe
rty

 d
im

en
si

on

42379 property dimension

8803 property dim
ensionD

A
V

E
N

P
O

R
T 

R
O

A
D

1500

350 Davenport Road
existing 2-storey building
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46787 property dimension19
00
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0 113 Dupont Street

existing 3-storey building

4500

3.2.2.45 Group C

Proposed 
covered 
terrace

EXIT

EXIT

346 Davenport Road
existing 2-storey building

New skylight

front setback

2207

6012 rear setback

4190 rear setback

front setback

3406

New 
exhaust air 
fan

NA

TOTAL
TOTAL

WORKSHOP ARCHITECTURE
1157 DAVENPORT ROAD  
Toronto, ON  M6H 2G4
tel. 416.901.8055 fax 416.849.0383

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

Davenport Shelter

NUMBER OF STREETS / FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS 1 (EXISTING UNCHANGED)

NEW
NEW

Exiting floors 2-3 provide 45min 
FRR (unchanged); Basement 
provides 2HR FRR (unchanged)

COMBUSTIBLE
PERMITTED

NON-COMBUSTIBLE
REQUIRED

BOTH13

M.SQ./PERSON

HOURS
HOURS
HOURS

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES
FRR (HOURS)

OCCUPANCY

COMBUSTIBLE

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES17 YES
REQUIRED

FIRE
RESISTANCE

RATING
(FRR)

18

MEZZANINE
ROOF

FLOORS

BARRIER-FREE DESIGN

OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON

MEZZANINE(S) AREA M²

ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

16

15
14

YES

3.2.1.1.(3)-(8)

3.2.2.20-.83 & 3.2.1.4
3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19NO

LISTED DESIGN NO.
OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2)

DESIGN OF BUILDING

NON-COMBUSTIBLE

NO (EXPLAIN)

LOAD

3.8

PERSONS

BOTH

3.1.17

9.10.1.3(4)

9.10.9
9.10.8

9.10.4.1

9.9.1.3

9.5.2

ONTARIO'S 2012 BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PARTS 3 & 9

CHANGE OF USE

FIRM NAME:

ITEM

7 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS
HIGH BUILDING

FIRE ALARM REQUIRED
STANDPIPE REQUIRED

WATER/SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM (PROPOSED)

11
12

9
10

8

BUILDING AREA (M²)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

NUMBER OF STOREYS
GROSS AREA

5
6

4
3
2

1

ABOVE GRADE

EXISTING
EXISTING

LOCATION:

NAME OF PROJECT:
OBC REFERENCE

3.2.5.7

3.2.2.20-.83
3.2.2.20-.83

3.2.2.20-.83

1.4.1.2.[A]
3.1.2.1(1)

PART 3

1.4.1.2 [A] & 3.2.1.1.
3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5

3.2.1.5
3.2.2.17

ENTIRE BUILDING

NOT REQUIRED

IN LIEU OF ROOF RATINGBASEMENT

YES
YES

NO
NO

YES
YES

NO
NO

3.2.6

3.2.9
3.2.4

BELOW GRADE

NEW

ALTERATION
ADDITION 11.1 TO 11.4

PART 11
1.1.2. [A]

9.10.2.

9.10.6
N/A
N/A
9.10.18
N/A

9.10.8.2.

9.10.20

9.10.1.3
1.1.2 [A] &

9.10.2
1.4.1.2.[A]

PART 9

1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A]
1.4.1.2 [A]&9.10.4

SELECTED COMPARTMENTS

SELECTED FLOOR AREAS
INDEX INDEX

19 SPATIAL SEPARATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS 3.2.3 9.10.14

20 OTHER-DESCRIBE

3.2.2.45

4 2

1 HR/2HR

NA
NA

Proposed Basic Renovation necessitates Change of Major Occupancy as outlined in Part 11 Matrix below. New use reduces Hazard 
Index; Compensating Construction requirements are not necessary. Basement levels are F3 Occupancy, and shall remain unchanged 
under this proposal. There is an existing 2HR FRR between basement level and main floor Occupancy, which shall remain. Existing 
floor assemblies at 2nd and 3rd floor provide 45min FRR; this rating shall be maintained.

A Zoning Review has been carried out and it has been determined the proposal complies with applicable City Zoning Bylaws, as 
confirmed by Zoning Certificate 18 180707 ZZC 00 ZR.

no change
no change

NA

Project Area:
970m2 (renovation) 

References are to Division B unless noted 
[A] for Division A or [C] for Division C

MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S):

65

Group C (Levels 1-4); Subsiduary Group F3 (Basement Levels)
0
0

279
1605

56 Clients/Residents (female only)
4 fixures rquired/6 provided

9 Staff (assume even distribution by gender)
2 required/2 provided 
(note: existing WCs in basement level are dedicated for staff use)
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General Notes

1. All site access during the Work, including material delivery/removal and movement of personnel, shall be carried out via the 
west (Davenport Road). There is no contractor access via Designer's Walk Lane to the east. Contractor shall be responsible for 
obtaining Street Occupation Permits as required to complete the Work. Refer also to Specificaiton 01500.

2. Site visit is required by General Contractor to verify site conditions. Contact Architect for clarification if required.

3. Make good all surfaces/areas/finishes damaged during demolition.

4. All dimensions are to face of partition unless noted otherwise. Angles are 90 degrees unless noted otherwise.

5. Contractor to chalk partition layout on floor for Architect's review prior to construction.

6. Contractor to provide adequate blocking for all millwork, signage, grab bars, equipment, etc mounted to walls/ceilings. 

7. Patch, repair and make good all existing partitions, bulkheads, and ceilings within area of work. Prepare existing surfaces as required to 
receive new finishes.

8. The General Contractor shall be responsible for all mechanical, electrical and plumbing work. The General Contractor shall be 
responsible for all chases, openings (including scanning/x-ray where required) and patching as required by mechanical, electrical, 
plumbing and IT cabling trades. Review requirements with these trades. 

9. The General Contractor shall be responsible for keeping areas clean (e. access to exit corriors, etc). Remove garbage and clean daily 
and as required. At the completion of the job, the General Contractor shall remove all protective materials and arrange for a professional 
cleaning service to clean/wipe down all surfaces, including walls, windows/glazing, sills, blinds and fixtures/fittings.

10. General Contractor is to co-ordinate and co-operate with trades retained directly by Owner as applicable (eg. furniture installers, IT 
sub-trades etc.)

11. The General Contractor shall be responsile for scheduling the trades identiied in item 10, where such work affects the progress of the 
job.

12. The General Contractor shall comply with all applicable Building and Fire Codes.

13. All temporary shoring/support is the responsibility of the Contractor. 

Life Safety Plan Legend

Travel Distance
Max Allowable = 45m

FHC Fire Hose Cabinet

1HR FRR

0HR FRR
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ARCHITECTURAL
A0.0 OBC Matrix, Life Safety Plan, Site Plan
A1.1 Existing & Demolition Plans
A1.2 Demolition RCP
A1.3 Proposed Plans & Schedules
A1.4 Reflected Ceiling Plans & Schedules
A2.0 Exterior Elevations
A2.1 Proposed Interior Elevations & Details
A2.2 Proposed Interior Elevations & Details
A2.3 Proposed Interior Elevations & Details
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STRUCTURAL
S0.1 General Notes
S0.2 General Notes
S1.1 Ground Floor Renovation Plan
S1.2 Level 2 Renovation Plan
S1.3 Level 3 Renovation Plan
S1.4 Level 4 Renovation Plan
S1.5 Roof Renovation Plan
S2.1 Sections and Details

MECHANICAL
M-1 Mechanical Legend, Drawing List and Schedules
M-2 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Plumbing Demolition
M-3 Level 2, 3 & 4 Plumbing Demolition
M-4 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 HVAC Demolition
M-5 Level 2, 3 & 4 HVAC Demolition
M-6 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Fire Protection Demolition
M-7 Level 2, 3 & 4 Fire Protection Demolition
M-8 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Plumbing New Layout
M-9 Level 2, 3 & 4 Plumbing New Layout
M-10 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 HVAC New Layout
M-11 Level 2, 3 & 4 HVAC New Layout
M-12 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Fire Protection New Layout
M-13 Level 2, 3 & 4 Fire Protection New Layout
M-14 Mechanical Details
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ELECTRICAL
E-1 Electrical Legend, Drawing List, Details and Schedules
E-2 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Power Demolition
E-3 Level 2, 3 & 4 Power Demolition
E-4 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Lighting Demolition
E-5 Level 2, 3 & 4 Lighting Demolition
E-6 Basement 1 & 2 amd Level 1 Power New Layout
E-7 Level 2, 3 & 4 Power New Layout
E-8 Basement 1 & 2 and Level 1 Lighting New Layout
E-9 Level 2, 3 & 4 Lighting New Layout
E-10 Electrical Details
E-11 Panes Schedules
E-12 Electrical Specification
E-13 Fire Alarm System
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All drawings and related documents are the property of Workshop 
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A0.0

Davenport Shelter

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

OBC Matrix, Life Safety
Plan, Site Plan

ConstructionSeptember 2018

 1 : 2002 Site Plan Proposed

1 : 1503 Level 1 Life Safety

1 : 1504 Level 2 Life Safety

1 : 1505 Level 3 Life Safety

1 : 1506 Level 4 Life Safety

Rev Description Date

1 ZZC Submission 15 June '18
2 Draft 28 June '18
3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18
4 Addendum 1 30 July '18
5 Construction 04 Sept '18
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A1.1

Davenport Shelter

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

Existing & Demolition Plans

ConstructionSeptember 2018

Demolition Notes

Note Description
D1 Demolish partition walls, doors and frames. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D2 Patch and level existing concrete at stair landings and treads to receive new floor finish throughout (typ)
D3 Demolish stairs. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D4 No access to lane.
D5 Demolish all plumbing fixtures, washroom accessories and floor finishes.
D6 Demolish decorative columns.
D7 Remove and dispose of flooring throughout. Prepare floor to receive new floor finish. Prepare concrete slab to receive new floor finish.
D8 Demolish masonry fireplace. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D9 Remove and replace damanged glazed unit in existing window - refer to exterior elevations for location of panels.
D10 Demolish all millwork, plumbing, kitchen appliances and floor finishes.
D11 Remove and dispose of paving. Prepare slab to receive new paving.
D12 Remove and dispose of existing railing.
D13 Street occupation permit if required.
D14 Demolish chase/bump out. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D15 Demolish millwork. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D16 Demolish railing, partition and screen. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D17 New floor opening for shaft. Refer to structural amd mechanical.
D18 Demolish exterior door and frame. Make good adjacent surfaces. Prepare floor for new curb/threshold.
D19 Remove and replace glazed lite in existing door.
D20 Remove wood baseboards at perimeter walls throughout. Prepare wall surface to receive new finish.
D21 New roof opening for skylight - see structural.
D22 Demolish existing chase door. Make good adjacent surfaces. Prepare to receive new door.

1 : 1502 Basement 1 Existing
1 : 1501 Basement 2 Existing

1 : 1503 Level 1 Demolition
1 : 1504 Level 2 Demolition

1 : 1505 Level 3 Demolition
1 : 1506 Level 4 Demolition

Rev Description Date

1 ZZC Submission 15 June '18
2 Draft 28 June '18
3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18
4 Addendum 1 30 July '18
5 Construction 04 Sept '18
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A1.2

Davenport Shelter

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

Demolition RCP

ConstructionSeptember 2018

Ceiling Demolition Notes

Note Description
CD1 Demolish existing ceiling as required to accomodate new tie-ins. Demolish crown molding and

light fixtures throughout. Patch and repair walls/ceilings as required. Refer to mechanical for
additional demolition requirements.

CD2 New roof opening for skylight.
CD3 Remove and dispose of chandeliers. Patch and repair existing ceiling as required.
CD4 Remove and reinstate ceiling at stair landings (typ). Work to include stairs to B1 & B2.

 1 : 1001 Level 1 Demolition RCP

 1 : 1002 Level 2 Demoltion RCP

 1 : 1003 Level 3 Demolition RCP

 1 : 1004 Level 4 Demolition RCP

Rev Description Date

2 Draft 28 June '18
3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18
4 Addendum 1 30 July '18
5 Construction 04 Sept '18
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Symbols Legend

Existing partition to remain

MW1 Millwork Tag

Partition Tag - refer 
to partition 
schedule

Glazed Screen tag 
- refer to schedule

New partition as scheduled

GWB
1000

Ceiling Material
Height above 
Finished Floor

PWX

SX

D
XX

X

New Door tag -
refer to schedule

(E) Existing

N.I.C. Not in Contract

Legend

Bed (N.I.C.)

Storage Locker

Washer & Dryer (N.I.C.)

FRP at 1219 A.F.F.

Materials Legend

ALUM Aluminum
EPO Epoxy 
EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
FRG Fire Rated Glass
FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass
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General Notes

 Note Description
1 New flooring throughout. See room finish schedule.
2 Grey tone indicates new floor slab at elevation 11820.
3 New 1:12 accessible ramp
4 New movable partition.
5 Storage with closer panel for movable partition panels.
6 New wooden stair and platform. See structural.
7 New partial height partitions between beds at 1219 A.F.F. (typ). Steel post at end of partition - see detail.
8 New 300 x 800 shaft.
9 New full height partitions to u/s ceiling.
10 New plumbing fixtures and washroom accessories.
11 New fire rated partition and glazed screen. Refer to elevations.
12 New stone pavers.
13 New glass guard. See details.
14 New water bottle filler.
15 New curb threshold at door. Refer to detail.
16 New glazed unit in existing window - refer to exterior elevations for location of panels.
18 Remove cap flashing around terrace perimeter and take care not to damage. Fullly grout concrete blocks and reinstate cap flashing.
19 Line indicates change in floor finish colour (typ).
20 New wall mounted guardrail infront of glazed screen - see detail.
21 Recessed fire extinguisher.
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 1 : 1001 Level 1 Proposed

 1 : 1002 Level 2 Proposed

 1 : 1003 Level 3 Proposed

 1 : 1004 Level 4 Proposed

Door Schedule

Door No. Room
Type
Mark Height Width

Door
Mt'l Finish

Fram
e M'tl

Frame
Fin. Comments

Card
Reader FRR

D100A Lobby - 2400 1016 HM PT HM PT New hardware at existing door.
Power door operator. Door release
switch from reception

Yes
(future)

D100B Lobby B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator. Door release
switch from reception.

45min

D101 Reception B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator. Yes
(future)

45min

D102Aa Intake Room B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D102Ab Intake Room B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D102C BF WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.
D102D Hot Room A 2150 800 HM PT HM PT
D103 Universal WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.
D106 Community

Room
F 2438 6130 - SMB - - Operable partition (7 panels) with

pass through door.
D108A Counselling B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D108B Counselling A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D109 Counselling B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D110 Laundry B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D111 Loading and

Receiving
A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D201 Janitor's Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D202 BF WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D202A BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)
D202B BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)
D301 Janitor's Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D302 BF WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D302A BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)
D302B BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)
D401 Janitor's Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D402 WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D402A WC C 1829 813 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)
D402B WC C 1829 813 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)
D403A Universal WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.
D403B Universal WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.
D404 Isolation Room B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D406 Vestibule D 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
D407 Covered Terrace D 2007 950 ALUM GL ALUM ALUM New door to fit existing frame

dimensions.
DB100 IT Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT
DC100 Chase H 1524 500 HM PT HM PT New chase door to fit existing

opening.
DS100 Stair 1 E 2150 900 HM PT HM PT Use existing hardware on new door. 45min
DS102 Stair 2 - 2150 900 HM PT HM PT New hardware at existing door. Yes

(future)

Room Finish Schedule

Room No. Room Name Wall Finish Floor Finish Base Finish Ceiling Finish Comments
000 Patio - PV - -
100 Lobby FRP/GWB EXIST FRP - FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
101 Reception FRP/GWB EXIST FRP - FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
102A Intake Room FRP EPO EPO GWB
102B Laundry FRP EPO EPO GWB
102C BF WC FRP EPO EPO GWB/FRP FRP ceiling in shower room.
102D Hot Room GWB EPO EPO GWB
103 Universal WC FRP EPO EPO GWB
104 Staff FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
105 Program Room FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
106 Community Room FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
107 Servery SS RES - GWB
108 Counselling FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
109 Counselling FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
110 Laundry GWB RES RES ACT
111 Loading & Receiving EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST
200 BF Dorms - 19 beds FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB/ACT FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan. Roller shades

to be provided at all new screens and existing windows.
201 Janitor's Closet FRP/SS EPO EPO EXP SS at mop sink.
202 BF WC FRP EPO EPO GWB/FRP FRP ceiling in shower room.
203 Staff FRP/GWB RES RES GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
300 Dorms - 20 beds FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB/ACT FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan. Roller shades

to be provided at all new screens and existing windows.
301 Janitor's Closet FRP/SS EPO EPO EXP SS at mop sink.
302 BF WC FRP EPO EPO GWB
303 Staff FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
400 Dorms - 17 beds FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB/ACT FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan. Roller shades

to be provided at all new screens and existing windows.
401 Janitor's Closet FRP/SS EPO EPO EXP SS at mop sink.
402 WC FRP EPO EPO GWB
403 Universal WC FRP EPO EPO GWB/FRP FRP ceiling in shower room.
404 Single Occupant Room FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
405 Staff Area FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
406 Vestibule FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.
407 Covered Terrace TGL PV - EXP
B100 IT Closet EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST
S100 Stair 1 EXIST RES/RB RB EXIST New rubber treads and nosing throughout. New resilient

flooring at stair landings.
S102 Stair 2 EXIST RES/RB RB EXIST New rubber treads and nosing throughout. New resilient

flooring at stair landings.

 1 : 1005 Basement 1 Proposed

4

Rev Description Date

1 ZZC Submission 15 June '18
2 Draft 28 June '18
3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18
4 Addendum 1 30 July '18
5 Construction 04 Sept '18

4

4

4



1

2

75
70

32000

BF WC
202

BF Dorms -
19 beds

200

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

ACT

2819

GWB

2438

Janitor's
Closet

201

Stair 1
S100

Stair 2
S102

GWB

2819

C2

FRP

2438

Provide 4 no 400x400 access panels - locations to be coordinated on site.

C1

C1

C1

C1

GWB

2819

GWB

2819

9
A2.3

C9

EQ EQ

12
19

Line of knee 
wall below (typ)

align

EQ
EQ

A B

1

2

C

75
70

32000 6500

BF WC
102C

Intake Room
102A

Staff
104

Universal WC
103

Counselling
109

Loading &
Receiving

111
Laundry

110
GWB

2438

Community
Room

106

Counselling
108

Stair 2
S102

Stair 1
S100

Program
Room

105

GWB

2743
GWB

2438

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

C2

GWB

3048

GWB

3645

ACT

2438

C5

Reception
101

C7

C7

GWB

2438

FRP

2438

Refer to M&E drawings for extent of 
ceiling mounted fixtures/devices.

GWB

2438

GWB

3032

GWB

3632

200

1

2

Janitor's
Closet

301

Dorms - 20
beds

30075
70

32000

GWB

2438
BF WC

302

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

ACT

2819

Stair 1
S100

Stair 2
S102C6

FRP

2438

Provide 4 no 400x400 access panels - locations to be coordinated on site.

C1

C1

C1

C1

GWB

2819

GWB

2819

C9

EQ EQ

12
19

align

1

2

75
70

32000

Dorms - 17
beds

400

Single
Occupant

Room
404

Universal WC
403

WC
402

Janitor's
Closet

401

Staff Area
405

Vestibule
406

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

GWB

2438

C3

C4C4

C4

Stair 1
S100

Stair 2
S102Covered

Terrace
407

C4

C5

FRP

2438

FRP

2438

C8

Provide 4 no 400x400 access panels - locations to be coordinated on site.

C1

C1

C1

851

64
8

EQ EQ

EQ
EQWS1

GWB

2438
GWB

2438

GWB

2438

Symbols Legend

Existing partition to remain

MW1 Millwork Tag

Partition Tag - refer 
to partition 
schedule

Glazed Screen tag 
- refer to schedule

New partition as scheduled

GWB
1000

Ceiling Material
Height above 
Finished Floor

PWX

SX

D
XX

X

New Door tag -
refer to schedule

(E) Existing

N.I.C. Not in Contract

Legend

Bed (N.I.C.)

Storage Locker

Washer & Dryer (N.I.C.)

FRP at 1219 A.F.F.

Ceiling Legend

LED lighting fixture - see electrical

Potlight - see electrical

Return/exhaust grille

Supply air diffuser

LED cove light - see electrical

1 LAYER 16mm TYPE X  GYPSUM WALLBOARD
92mm STEEL STUDS
1 LAYER16mmTYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
FINISHES AS SCHEDULED

CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING 1HR FRR WHERE 
INDICATED PER ULC W453

PW1

ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

1. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT 
ALL WASHROOM/SHOWER AREAS AND AT ALL LOCATIONS 
SCHEDULED TO RECIEVE FULL HEIGHT FRP FINISH - REFER TO 
SPECIFICATION 09250

2.  PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PLYWOOD BLOCKING BEHIND 
ALL MILLWORK CABINETS, SUSPENDED ITEMS, TELEVISIONS ETC.

3. REFER TO DRAWINGS/DETAILS FOR TERMINATION HEIGHT OF 
PARTITIONS. ASSUME TERMINATION AT U/S DECK UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

4. PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS AS INDICATED ON 
DRAWINGS

INTERIOR PARTITIONS

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

UNIT PAVERS ON PEDESTALS
PROTECTION BOARD
EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE/STRUCTURE

F2

ROOF ASSEMBLY

METAL DECKING ON
SLOPED STRUCTURE (SEE STRUCTURAL)R1

FLOOR FINISH  AS SCHEDULED
2 LAYERs 19mm T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
WOOD FRAMING (SEE STRUCTURAL) 

F1

1 LAYER 16mm TYPE X  GYPSUM WALLBOARD
150mm STEEL STUDS
1 LAYER16mmTYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
FINISHES AS SCHEDULED

PW2
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 1 : 1002 Level 2 RCP

 1 : 1001 Level 1 RCP

 1 : 1003 Level 3 RCP

 1 : 1004 Level 4 RCP

Ceiling Notes

Note Description
C1 New rollershades at window/screen (typ)
C2 New GWB downstand.
C3 New skylight. See structural.
C4 Existing skylight.
C5 New exterior wall mounted light - see electrical.
C6 Suspended feature light - see electrical.
C7 Support beam for door - see structural.
C8 Paint underside of roof deck
C9 Provide 19mm GWB finish at u/s roof joists above ACT ceiling for continuity of fire separation
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Sealed Insulated Glass Units to CAN/CGSB-12.8:
Clear Tempered Glass (TGL) outboard lite, minimum 4mm thickness.
Low-E coating to #2 surface (Solarban 67 clear by PPG Industries Inc, SunGuard SN68 clear 
by Guardian or VE1-2M by Viracon)
Hermetically sealed, dehydrated air space, 100% Argon filled, 25mm overall thickness
Clear TGL inboard lite, minimum 4mm thickness

Glass Unit Performance Requirements:
Visible Light Transmittance (VLT): 66 minimum
U-Value: 0.38 (IP) maximum
Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHG): .40 maximum

Floor/Ceiling Assembly Legend

45MIN FRR

0HR FRR

1HR FRR

2HR FRR
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 1 : 1001 West Elevation
 1 : 1002 South Elevation

 1 : 1003 East Elevation
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Materials Legend

ALUM Aluminum
EPO Epoxy 
EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
FRG Fire Rated Glass
FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass

Quartz
(mitred edge) typ. 

360

86
0

212

Quartz gable beyond 

45
7

500

10
0

11
19

Quartz gable 
beyond 

Grommet as 
specified

Plam finish

New GWB ceiling

New GWB ceiling

Line of overhead door

Overhead door 
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scheduled 
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60mm x 6mm thk stainless steel 
plate c/w with 2 countersunk flat head 

bolts 
max 1200mm o.c equal spaced.

Place first and last mounting location  
max 300mm from end of rail. 

Typ at existing mounting points
Provide concealed masonry anchors 

as required.

38mm dia. stainless 
steel top rail 

10mm thk 
stainless steel bar 
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handrail and base 
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50

38
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Wall finish as 
scheduled 

Millwork Hardware Legend

Adjustable Shelf Pins/Ferrules: Richelieu No 
2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
approved equivalent

Bumpers: 2 each per door: Richelieu No 
2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
approved equivalent

Cabinet Locks: Corbin 02067 x 7/8 or 
approved equivalent

Cabinet/Drawer Pulls:
Richelieu Catalogue No BP2213175 or 
approved equivalent

Concealed Hinges: Blum 110 degrees or 
approved equivalent

Drawer guides: Blum WEBKIT1058762 or 
approved equivalent

Drawer Locks: Corbin 02066 x 7/8 or approved 
equivalent

Grommets: Richelieu Catalogue No 60952140 
or approved equivalent 
6 in total - location TBD 
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 1 : 501 Detail Plan - Level 1 Reception

 1 : 5010 Section Thru Ramp

 1 : 2512 Section Thru Loading Stair
 1 : 5011 Section Thru Laundry Platform

 1 : 504 East Elevation - Lobby
1 : 155 Detail Section - MW1a Transaction Counter

1 : 157 Detail Section - MW1a Accessible Counter

 1 : 252 West Elevation - MW1a

1 : 156 Detail Section - MW1a Storage

 1 : 253 East Elevation - MW1b

1 : 158 Detail Section - MW1b Storage
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Materials Legend

ALUM Aluminum
EPO Epoxy 
EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
FRG Fire Rated Glass
FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass
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 1 : 501 Detail Plan - Level 2 BF WC
 1 : 502 North Elevation - BF WC

 1 : 503 West Elevation - BF WC
 1 : 504 South Elevation - BF WC

 1 : 505 North Elevation - BF Shower
 1 : 506 East Elevation - BF Shower

 1 : 507 North Elevation - BF toilet

 1 : 5014 Detail Plan - Single Occupant Room & Universal WC
 1 : 5015 North Elevation - Universal WC

 1 : 5016 West Elevation - Universal WC
 1 : 5017 South Elevation - Universal WC

Washroom Accessories

Note Description
W1 457 x 762 mirror
W2 Hand dryer
W3 Shower curtain & rod
W4a Grab bar
W4b 'L' shaped grab bar
W5 250 x 250 recessed soap holder
W6 Fold down shower seat
W7 Coat hooks
W8 Shelf
W9 Soap dispenser - Owner supplied contractor installed
W10 Napkin disposal - Owner supplied contractor installed
W11 Toilet paper dispenser - Owner supplied contractor installed

 1 : 5018 East Elevation - Universal WC

 1 : 508 Detail Plan - Level 4 WC
 1 : 509 North Elevation - Level 4 WC

 1 : 5010 West Elevation - Level 4 WC
 1 : 5011 South Elevation - Level 4 WC

 1 : 5012 West Elevation - Shower
 1 : 5013 South Elevation - Shower

 1 : 519 Detail - Cove Base
 1 : 520 Detail - Shower floor

1 : 1521 Detail Section - MW2 Sink Counter
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Materials Legend

ALUM Aluminum
EPO Epoxy 
EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
FRG Fire Rated Glass
FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass
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Millwork Hardware Legend

Adjustable Shelf Pins/Ferrules: Richelieu No 
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approved equivalent
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2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
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approved equivalent

Cabinet/Drawer Pulls:
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 1 : 501 Detail Plan - BF Dorm
 1 : 502 East/West Elevation - BF Dorm

 1 : 503 North/South Elevation - BF Dorm

 1 : 504 Detail Plan - Typical Dorm
 1 : 505 East/West Elevation - Typical Dorm

 1 : 506 North/South Elevation - Typical Dorm

 1 : 5013 Detail Plan - Community Room

 1 : 5015 Front Elevation - MW3 Servery
1 : 1517 Detail Section - MW3 Servery Counter

1 : 1518 Detail Section - MW4 Open Shelf

1 : 1510 Detail Section - Dorm Partition Wall (typ)

 1 : 1016 Detail Section - Operable Partition Track

 1 : 108 Detail Section - Dorm Ceiling Cove

 1 : 5014 North Elevation - Movable Partition

 1 : 507 West Elevation - Dorms Level 2 & Level 3
1 : 1511 Detail Section - Dorm Cap at sill

 1 : 109

Detail Section - Dorm Ceiling at Level 2 East
Window
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 1 : 512 Detaill - Guardrail H2



Materials Legend
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EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
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FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass
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 1 : 501 Detail Plan - Enclosed Terrace
 1 : 203 Section at Terrace - Looking North 2

 1 : 204 Section Looking West - Covered Terrace

 1 : 56 Section Thru Curb/Threshold

 1 : 202 Section at Terrace - Looking North

 1 : 55 Section Looking West - Covered Terrace - Callout 1
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